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WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 
that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 
determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 
calendar quarter were:  
 

 
1. Crime prevention; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime Stoppers; 

Citizens Police Academy; Police/Sheriff merger 
2. Lee County budget proposed budget; tourism 
4. Beach pollution; tourism; 

   5. Property tax increase 
6. Benefit for families of fallen Officers & Fire Fighters 
7. Health care; wellness 
8. Tenant for baseball stadium 

 

Section I  
LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 
station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 
treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

ISSUE  PROGRAM / 
TITLE 

DESCRIPTION GUEST  DATE/ 
TIME  

DURA-
TION  

National  
Night Out 

I 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Each year America celebrates a 
citizen’s night out against 
crime.  Fort Myers Police have a 
night of events planned and were 
discussed. 

Gretchen 
Lorenzo 
FMPD 

7/7/201
3 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 
 

National  
Night Out 

II 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Gretchen Lorenzo talks about the 
need for events sponsors and how 
it ties in with this annual 
celebration. 

Gretchen 
Lorenzo 

FMPD 

7/14/20
13 
7:00am 

:30 
min 

CrimeStopp
ers 

Focus on 
SW Florida  

Trish Routte brings her list of 
SWFL’s most wanted criminals and 
talks about how citizens can get 
involved anonymously with the 
arrest of criminals 

Trish Routte 
Director 
SWFL 
CrimeStopper
s 

 

7/21/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
Min 



Lee County 
Update 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

County Commissioner Frank Mann 
dropped by to talk about the 
upcoming fiscal budget for the 
county, and other elements like 
tourism, and the baseball spring 
training season 

Lee County  
Commissioner 
Frank Mann 

7/28/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Citizens 
Police 
Academy 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Shannon Northorp of the Fort 
Myers Police Department talked 
about the Citizen’s Police 
Academy starting in September.  
This ten week police department 
training course runs ten weeks, 
one night per week and is open to 
the first thirty residents who 
apply.  

Shannon 
Northorp 

Grants 
Coordinator 

Fort Myers 
Police  

Department 

8/4/201
3 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Eliminatin
g the Fort 
Myers 
Police 
Department 
I 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Fort Myers Police Chief Doug 
Baker talked about an upcoming 
November ballot referendum to 
eliminate the Fort Myers Police 
Department and let the Sheriff’s 
Department handle all law 
enforcement in Lee County. 

Doug Baker 
Chief 
FMPD 

8/11/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Eliminatin
g the Fort 
Myers 

Police 
Department 

II 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott 
weighed in on the controversy 
brewing in Lee County concerning 
the referendum eliminating the 
Fort Myers Police Department and 
the Lee County Sheriff’s 
Department having to take over 
while operating on an already 
tight budget.   

Lee County 
Sheriff 

Mike Scott 

8/18/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Polluted 
Water 
Releases 
From 
Lake 
Okeechobee 
I 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

A group representing residents 
and business interests on Fort 
Myers Beach and Sanibel and 
Captiva Islands talked about the 
polluting of the SWFL coast 
caused by the army engineers 
draining Lake Okeechobee into the 
Gulf of Mexico turning the 
crystal clear turquois water into 
a foul smelling brown brackish 
water which is adversely 
affecting tourism, business and 
residents from using the pristine 
beaches of SWFL   

Gary Verwilt 
VP 

Florida 
Realtors 

Shane Spring 
Dir. 

Sanibel/Capti
va 

Board of 
Records 

Dave 
Schuldeenfrey 
President 
Sanibel 

Captiva 
Realtors. 

8/25/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 



Polluted 
Water 
Releases 
From 
Lake 
Okeechobee 
II 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Continuing a discussion on the 
polluting of the Gulf of Mexico.  
A group representing residents 
and business interests on Fort 
Myers Beach and Sanibel and 
Captiva Islands talked about the 
polluting of the SWFL coast 
caused by the army engineers 
draining Lake Okeechobee into the 
Gulf of Mexico turning the 
crystal clear turquois water into 
a foul smelling brown brackish 
water which is adversely 
affecting tourism, business and 
residents from using the pristine 
beaches of SWFL     

Gary Verwilt 
VP 

Florida 
Realtors 

Shane Spring 
Dir. 

Sanibel/Capti
va 

Board of 
Records 

Dave 
Schuldeenfrey 
President 
Sanibel 

Captiva 
Realtors 

9/01/20
13 
7:00am 

:30 
min 

CrimeStopp
ers 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Trish Routte brings her list of 
SWFL’s most wanted criminals and 
talks about how citizens can get 
involved anonymously with the 
arrest of criminals 

Trish Routte 
Director 
CrimeStoppers 
of 

SWFL 

9/08/20
13 
7:00 am 

30 min

Lee County 
Property 
Taxes 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

The TRIM notices are out (Truth 
In Millage) and Ken Wilkinson the 
Lee County Property Appraiser 
tells our listeners how to 
interpret their 2013 tax bill 
based on the info contained in 
their TRIM notice. 

 

Ken Wilkinson 
Lee County 
Appraiser  

9/15/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Cops & 
Joggers 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

LT. Jeff Bernice of the Fort 
Myers Police Department leads the 
special event called Cops & 
Joggers that raises money for 
fallen officers and firemen in 
Lee County.  LT. Bernice explains 
the event which is open to the 
public and offers a night out of 
family fun both before and after 
the5 K race.  

LT Jeff 
Bernice 

FMPD 

9/22/20
13 
7:00 am 

:30 
min 

Lee County 
Update 

Focus on 
SW Florida 

Lee County Commissioner Frank 
Mann talks about the recently 
raised tax rate, the pollution 
problem in the Gulf, and a new 
tenant for the empty City of 
Palms baseball park. 

Frank Mann 
Lee County 
Commissioner 

9/29/20
13 
7:00am 

:30 
min 

 

 



Section III  
PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 
during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 

Memorial PSA 911 DAY  000:30 022 

EDUCATION  Ad Council  000:30 071 

Florida National Guard  Florida Assoc of Broadcasters 000:30 042 

Foster Children  Ad Council  000:30 064 

Health / Sickness prevention Division of Emergency Mgmt  000:30 022 

HUNGER  Ad Council  000:30 034 

MILITARY AND VETERANS  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:30 054 

MILITARY AND VETERANS  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:31 148 

MILITARY AND VETERANS  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:32 051 

psa  AT&T  000:30 028 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:29 021 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:30 178 

psa  SHOW YOUR STRIPES  000:31 033 

Recycling  Concumer Electronics Assoc  000:29 013 

SAFETY  Ad Council  000:30 067 

SAFETY  Division of Emergency Mgmt  000:30 022 

Selective Service  Selective Service  000:29 069 

Storm Preparation  Division of Emergency Mgmt  000:30 047 

Storm Preparation  Division of Emergency Mgmt  000:31 022 

Tourism  FL Restaurant & Log Assoc  000:30 011 

Tourism  Visit Florida  000:30 018 

US MARINES  Armed Forces  000:30 177 

US MARINES  Armed Forces  000:31 027 

Visit Florida  Visit Florida  000:30 011 

 


