## WBTT Fort Myers, FL Quarterly Issues/Programs List Third Quarter, 2013 10/01/2013

WBTT provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

- 1. Crime prevention; citizen involvement in prevention; Crime Stoppers; Citizens Police Academy; Police/Sheriff merger
- 2. Lee County budget proposed budget; tourism
- 4. Beach pollution; tourism;
- 5. Property tax increase
- 6. Benefit for families of fallen Officers & Fire Fighters
- 7. Health care; wellness
- 8. Tenant for baseball stadium

## Section I LOCAL PROGRAMMING

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.

ISSUE	PROGRAM / TITLE	DESCRIPTION	GUEST	DATE/ TIME	DURA- TION
National Night Out I	Focus on SW Florida	Each year America celebrates a citizen's night out against crime. Fort Myers Police have a night of events planned and were discussed.	Gretchen Lorenzo FMPD	7/7/201 3 7:00 am	:30 min
National Night Out II	Focus on SW Florida	Gretchen Lorenzo talks about the need for events sponsors and how it ties in with this annual celebration.	Gretchen Lorenzo FMPD	7/14/20 13 7:00am	:30 min
CrimeStopp ers	Focus on SW Florida	Trish Routte brings her list of SWFL's most wanted criminals and talks about how citizens can get involved anonymously with the arrest of criminals	Trish Routte Director SWFL CrimeStopper s	7/21/20 13 7:00 am	:30 Min

				ı <del></del>	
Lee County Update	Focus on SW Florida	County Commissioner Frank Mann dropped by to talk about the upcoming fiscal budget for the county, and other elements like tourism, and the baseball spring training season	Lee County Commissioner Frank Mann	7/28/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Citizens Police Academy	Focus on SW Florida	Shannon Northorp of the Fort Myers Police Department talked about the Citizen's Police Academy starting in September. This ten week police department training course runs ten weeks, one night per week and is open to the first thirty residents who apply.	Shannon Northorp Grants Coordinator Fort Myers Police Department	8/4/201 3 7:00 am	:30 min
Eliminatin g the Fort Myers Police Department I	Focus on SW Florida	Fort Myers Police Chief Doug Baker talked about an upcoming November ballot referendum to eliminate the Fort Myers Police Department and let the Sheriff's Department handle all law enforcement in Lee County.	Doug Baker Chief FMPD	8/11/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Eliminatin g the Fort Myers Police Department II	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott weighed in on the controversy brewing in Lee County concerning the referendum eliminating the Fort Myers Police Department and the Lee County Sheriff's Department having to take over while operating on an already tight budget.	Lee County Sheriff Mike Scott	8/18/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Polluted Water Releases From Lake Okeechobee I	Focus on SW Florida	A group representing residents and business interests on Fort Myers Beach and Sanibel and Captiva Islands talked about the polluting of the SWFL coast caused by the army engineers draining Lake Okeechobee into the Gulf of Mexico turning the crystal clear turquois water into a foul smelling brown brackish water which is adversely affecting tourism, business and residents from using the pristine beaches of SWFL	Gary Verwilt VP Florida Realtors Shane Spring Dir. Sanibel/Capti va Board of Records Dave Schuldeenfrey President Sanibel Captiva Realtors.	8/25/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min

Polluted Water Releases From Lake Okeechobee II	Focus on SW Florida	Continuing a discussion on the polluting of the Gulf of Mexico. A group representing residents and business interests on Fort Myers Beach and Sanibel and Captiva Islands talked about the polluting of the SWFL coast caused by the army engineers draining Lake Okeechobee into the Gulf of Mexico turning the crystal clear turquois water into a foul smelling brown brackish water which is adversely affecting tourism, business and residents from using the pristine beaches of SWFL	Gary Verwilt VP Florida Realtors Shane Spring Dir. Sanibel/Capti va Board of Records Dave Schuldeenfrey President Sanibel Captiva Realtors	9/01/20 13 7:00am	:30 min
CrimeStopp ers	Focus on SW Florida	Trish Routte brings her list of SWFL's most wanted criminals and talks about how citizens can get involved anonymously with the arrest of criminals	Trish Routte Director CrimeStoppers of SWFL	9/08/20 13 7:00 am	30 min
Lee County Property Taxes	Focus on SW Florida	The TRIM notices are out (Truth In Millage) and Ken Wilkinson the Lee County Property Appraiser tells our listeners how to interpret their 2013 tax bill based on the info contained in their TRIM notice.	Ken Wilkinson Lee County Appraiser	9/15/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Cops & Joggers	Focus on SW Florida	LT. Jeff Bernice of the Fort Myers Police Department leads the special event called Cops & Joggers that raises money for fallen officers and firemen in Lee County. LT. Bernice explains the event which is open to the public and offers a night out of family fun both before and after the5 K race.	LT Jeff Bernice FMPD	9/22/20 13 7:00 am	:30 min
Lee County Update	Focus on SW Florida	Lee County Commissioner Frank Mann talks about the recently raised tax rate, the pollution problem in the Gulf, and a new tenant for the empty City of Palms baseball park.	Frank Mann Lee County Commissioner	9/29/20 13 7:00am	:30 min

## Section III PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.

ISSUE	ORGANIZATION OR TITLE	DURATION	RUNS
Memorial	PSA 911 DAY	000:30	022
EDUCATION	Ad Council	000:30	071
Florida National Guard	Florida Assoc of Broadcasters	000:30	042
Foster Children	Ad Council	000:30	064
Health / Sickness prevention	Division of Emergency Mgmt	000:30	022
HUNGER	Ad Council	000:30	034
MILITARY AND VETERANS	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:30	054
MILITARY AND VETERANS	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:31	148
MILITARY AND VETERANS	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:32	051
psa	AT&T	000:30	028
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:29	021
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:30	178
psa	SHOW YOUR STRIPES	000:31	033
Recycling	Concumer Electronics Assoc	000:29	013
SAFETY	Ad Council	000:30	067
SAFETY	Division of Emergency Mgmt	000:30	022
Selective Service	Selective Service	000:29	069
Storm Preparation	Division of Emergency Mgmt	000:30	047
Storm Preparation	Division of Emergency Mgmt	000:31	022
Tourism	FL Restaurant & Log Assoc	000:30	011
Tourism	Visit Florida	000:30	018
US MARINES	Armed Forces	000:30	177
US MARINES	Armed Forces	000:31	027
Visit Florida	Visit Florida	000:30	011